ORDINANCE NO. 2807

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY APPROVING A BUDGET
AMENDMENT OF THE FY2023 GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND THE FY2023
WATER SEWER FUND BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL FUNDS
REQUIRED FOR FIELD OPERATIONS.

WHEREAS, the City has declared multiple pieces of equipment, as surplus and the equipment has been sold
through online auction.
WHEREAS, the City equipment was operated by Field Operations and Water Works; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Field Operations and Water Works Departments would like to use the proceeds to assist
in purchasing and repairing equipment

WHEREAS, the funds will be instrumental in continued operations for Field Operations and Water Works;
WHEREAS, the budget amendment as provided herein must be made upon the recommendation of the Mayor

and the approval of four-fifths of the Council of the City of Salisbury.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SALISBURY, MARYLAND, as follows:

Section 1. The City of Salisbury’s Fiscal Year 2023 General Fund budget is hereby amended as follows:

I Account
ncrease

(decrease) Type Account Description Amount
Increase Revenue 01000-469200 Sale of Fixed Assets 24,492.97
Increase Expense 31150-546012 Equipment & Maintenance 24,492 .97

Section 2. The City of Salisbury’s Fiscal Year 2023 Water Sewer budget is hereby amended as follows:

I Account
ncrease

(decrease) Type Account Description Amount
Increase Revenue 60100-469200 Sale of Fixed Assets 4,664.58
Increase Expense 86085-534308 Vehicle Repair 4,664.58

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY,
MARYLAND, as follows:

Section 3. It is the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that each provision of this
Ordinance shall be deemed independent of all other provisions herein.

Section 4. It is further the intention of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury that if any section,
paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, unconstitutional or otherwise
unenforceable under applicable Maryland or federal law, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph,
subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and all other provisions of this Ordinance shall remain and shall be deemed
valid and enforceable.

Section 5. The recitals set forth hereinabove are incorporated into this section of the Ordinance as if such recitals
were specifically set forth at length in this Section 4.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage.



THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of Salisbury
held on the 8™ day of May, 2023 and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the Ordinance having been published as
required by law, in the meantime, was finally passed by the Council of the City of Salisbury on the 22™ day of May,
2023.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE PAGE THAT FOLLOWS]



ATTEST:

%/Yn‘\ljw@k WQ’!\ . )/
Kiml)erly R.(Nichols, iﬁlty Clerk

Approved by me, this _ 26th  day of  May

. f Rzt

John R. chath, Acting Mayor

___,,_A

Muir W.(Boda, City Council President

,2023.



John “Jack” R. Heath, May()r(\/

To: Andy Kitzrow, City Administrator

From: Jake Pavolik, Asset and Facility Manager
Subject: Budget Amendment-Transfer of Surplus Proceeds

Date: March 30, 2022

The department of Field Operations and Water Works are requesting funds from a
recent sale of equipment and vehicles through online auction totaling $29,157.55. Field

Operations is requesting $24,492.97 and Water Works is requesting $4,664.58.

Field Operations and Water Works Will use the funds to assist in replacing and

upgrading equipment as needed for continued operations.

Thank you for your consideration on this request

Inventory Seller
ID Description Type Payment
PM-15 ODB Leaf Vacuum machine towable usD 2798.13
WP-1 2000 Ford Econoline Wagon usD 1318.13
123 John Deere Gator Unknow year needs repairs | USD 1087.8
124 Sutorbilt Sewer Vac Trailer usD 3346.45
S-12 1986 Kubota M4500 tractor usD 2637.06
126 1995 Vermeer Chipper usD 4557.48
127 LOT SALE! Five(5) 2004 New Flyer Buses usD 13412.5
29157.55




	Ordinance - Budget Amendment FO 04 17 2023
	Field Operations Surplus Amendment Memo



